



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 633/2020**

FOOD CORPORATION OF INDIA WORKERS' UNION

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. R. R. Kumar, Advocate

versus

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT AND ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Vijay Joshi, Advocate for R1

Mr. Rajeev Pathak, Advocate for FCI

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

20.02.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

1. Since one of the learned counsel/senior counsel was my client during my tenure as Advocate and continues to be a friend, it would not be proper for me to hear this petition.
2. Subject to orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice, the matter be listed before some other bench on 27.02.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

FEBRUARY 20, 2025/rk

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)